RESOLUTION NO. ____- 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE THE 2025 GENERAL TERM ORDERS FOR THE FAYETTE COUNTY CLERK, ESTABLISHING THE NUMBER OF DEPUTIES AND ASSISTANTS ALLOWED TO THE COUNTY CLERK AND THEIR RESPECTIVE COMPENSATION, SUBJECT TO THE LIMITS FOR EACH CATEGORY AS SPECIFIED IN THE GENERAL TERM ORDERS AND THE REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY LAW.

_

WHEREAS, KRS 64.350(1) provides that in counties having a population of seventy thousand (70,000) or more, the salaries of the county clerks and sheriffs and of their deputies and all necessary office expenses, including the equipping, furnishing, maintaining, and operation of the offices, shall be paid out of the State Treasury in amounts not to exceed seventy-five percent (75%) of the fees collected by the officers respectively; and

WHEREAS, KRS 64.345(2) and (5) provide that the amount allowed for the necessary office expenses of the County Clerk and Sheriff, respectively, and the number of deputies and assistants allowed to each officer and the compensation allowed to each deputy and assistant, subject to the limits established in KRS 64.350(1), shall be approved by the legislative body and signed by the executive authority in counties containing an urban-county form of government; and

WHEREAS, the County Clerk has presented to this Council orders (the "General Term Orders") which would authorize these expenditures and set the number of deputies and assistants, subject to the limits for each category as specified in the General Term Orders, for calendar year 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute the 2025 General Term Orders for the County Clerk, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to establish the number of deputies and assistants allowed to the County Clerk and the compensation allowed to each deputy and assistant, subject to the limits for each category as specified in the General Term Orders and the requirements of KRS

Section 2 - That this Resolution sha	all become effective on the date of its passage.
PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:	
	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	
1125-24:EPT_4864-6715-0845, v. 1	

64.350(1).